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RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTIONS No. 2642 

 
TO BE ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, AUGUST 12, 2025/ SRAVANA 21, 1947 (SAKA) 

 
“EIGHTH CPC” 

 
2642: Shri Javed Ali Khan: 
 
Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state: 
 
(a) the details of dates on which inputs regarding constitution of Eighth CPC were sought 

from major stakeholder, including Ministries/Departments of Central Government;  
 
(b) the details of responses received from above Ministries/Departments along with the date 

of their receipt;  
 
(c)   the reasons as to why Government has failed to notify the Commission even after lapse 

of around 7 months;  
 
(d) whether fiscal condition of Central Government is not commensurate to constitute 

Eighth CPC;  
 
(e) if so, the reasons and factors responsible for such a poor fiscal condition; and  
 
(f)  the timeline by which the Commission would be notified and Chairperson and Members 

would be appointed? 
 

ANSWER 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY) 
 

(a): Inputs for the terms of reference of the Eighth CPC had been sought from the 
Ministry of Defence, Ministry of Home Affairs, Department of Personnel & 
Training and all the States vide communications dated 17.01.2025 and 17.02.2025.  

(b) & (c): The inputs sought are still being received and the official notification would be 
issued in due course.  

(d):  It has been decided by the Government to constitute the 8th Central Pay 

Commission. 

(e): Does not arise. 

(f): Official notification would be issued in due course. The Chairperson and Members 
of the 8th CPC would be appointed once the 8th CPC is notified by the Government. 
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भारत सरकार 
ͪवƣ मğंालय 
å यय ͪवभाग 

 

राÏय सभा 

ͧलͨखत Ĥæ न सÉं या – 2642   

मंगलवार, 12 अगè त, 2025/21 Įावण, 1947 (शक) 

आठवां केÛ ġȣय वेतन आयोग  
2642. Įी जावेद अलȣ खान:  
Èया ͪवƣ मğंी यह बताने कȧ कृपा करɅगे ͩकः 
(क) आठवɅ केÛ ġȣय वेतन आयोग के गठन के संबंध मɅ केÛ ġ सरकार के मğंालयɉ/ͪवभागɉ सǑहत Ĥमुख 
Ǒहतधारकɉ से Ǔनͪविç टयां ĤाÜ त करने के ͧलये िजन-िजन Ǔतͬथयɉ को अनुरोध ͩकया गया था, उनका Þ यौरा 
È या है;  
(ख) उपयु[È त मğंालयɉ/ͪवभागɉ से ĤाÜ त ĤǓतͩĐयाओं का Þ यौरा È या है तथा उनकȧ ĤािÜ त ͩकन-ͩकन 
Ǔतͬथयɉ को हुई है;  
(ग) सरकार ɮवारा लगभग 7 महȣने å यतीत हो जाने के उपरांत भी आयोग को अͬधसूͬचत न ͩकए 
जाने के È या कारण हɇ;  
(घ) È या केÛ ġ सरकार कȧ राजकोषीय िè थǓत आठवɅ केÛ ġȣय वेतन आयोग के गठन के अनुǾप नहȣं 
है;  
(ङ) यǑद हां, तो ऐसी कमजोर राजकोषीय िè थǓत के ͧलए िजà मदेार कारण और कारक È या हɇ; और  
(च) आयोग को कब तक अͬधसूͬ चत ͩकया जाएगा तथा अÚ य¢ एवं सदè यɉ कȧ ǓनयुिÈ त कब तक कȧ 
जाएगी? 

 

उƣर 
ͪवƣ राÏय मğंी (Įी पंकज चौधरȣ)   

(क): Ǒदनांक 17.01.2025 और Ǒदनांक 17.02.2025 के पğ के माÚयम स ेर¢ा मंğालय, गहृ मğंालय, 
काͧम[क एवं Ĥͧश¢ण ͪवभाग और सभी राÏयɉ स े8वɅ केÛġȣय वेतन आयोग के ͪवचाराथ[ ͪवषय के 
ͧलए इनपुट मांगे गए थे। 

(ख) एवं (ग): मांगे गए इनपुɪस अभी भी ĤाÜत हो रहे हɇ और इसकȧ आͬधकाǐरक अͬधसचूना यथा समय 
जारȣ कȧ जाएगी।  

(घ): सरकार ɮवारा 8वɅ कɅ ġȣय वेतन आयोग (सीपीसी) के गठन करने का Ǔनण[य ͧलया गया है।  
(ङ): Ĥæन नहȣं उठता। 
(च): आͬधकाǐरक अͬधसचूना यथा समय जारȣ कȧ जाएगी। सरकार ɮवारा 8वɅ केÛġȣय वेतन आयोग कȧ 

अͬधसचूना जारȣ होने के बाद 8वɅ केÛġȣय वेतन आयोग के अÚय¢ और सदèयɉ कȧ ǓनयुिÈत कȧ 
जाएगी।  
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